54456 Decision No.

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of AMERICAN BUSLINES, INC. (Richard W. Smith, Trustee and W. F. Aikman, Additional Trustee) for an order authorizing temporary suspension of service to and from Camp Stoneman.

Application No. 38689

## ORDER OF SUSPENSION

American Buslines, Inc., presently rendering a passenger stage service between points within the state, requests authority to temporarily suspend service to and from Camp Stoneman for a period of one year.

As justification for the authority sought applicant alleges that Camp Stoneman, which is located immediately south of the City of Pittsburg, has been deactivated but may be reactivated sometime in the future.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That American Buslines, Inc., may suspend service to and from Camp Stoneman as authorized by Decision No. 39214 dated July 9, 1946, in Application No. 27386 until February 15, 1958.

-1-

A-38689 GH

(2) That within sixty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public, applicant shall amend its tariffs and timetables presently on file with this Commission to reflect the authority herein granted.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	Tos Angeles	, California, this <u>29</u> M.
day of	JANUARY	,1957.	
			a El Belin
		$\mathcal{A}$	aux Intremer
·		Ì	auto Rode
	,	/	12 Martio
			C. Lintz

-2-

Commissioners